BUREAU OF COUNCIL Molly Bundrant, President **Carl Sizer, Vice President** William James **David Koerth** Taylor Galaska



Robert Fiscus, City Manager William J. Madden, City Solicitor Daphne Parrish, City Clerk

SHARON CITY COUNCIL COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES

Meeting Held in Council Chambers Wednesday, April 20, 2022, at 6:30 PM

CALL TO ORDER AT 6:30 PM PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE **ROLL CALL**

Council:

✓ President Bundrant ✓ Mr. Koerth ✓ Mr. James ✓ Mr. Galaska

✓ Mr. Sizer

✓ Robert Fiscus, City Manager

News Media: ✓ Attorney Madden, City Solicitor **✓** The Herald

✓ Daphne Parrish, City Clerk

Department Heads:

✓ Jason Tomko, Finance Director (Andrew Campbell)

✓ Edward Stabile, Chief of Police

✓ David Tomko, Director of Code Enforcement

CITY MANAGER'S REPORT

No comments.

PUBLIC COMMENTS - AGENDA ITEMS

No questions or comments.

PUBLIC HEARING FOR ORDINANCES

Public Hearing for Ordinance #04-22, introduced March 16, 2022 – SECOND AND FINAL READING, amending the Codified Ordinances to repeal in its entirety, Chapter 280, Section .08, "Compulsory Retirements"

Public Hearing for Ordinance #05-22, introduced March 16, 2022 – SECOND AND FINAL READING, amending the Codified Ordinances Chapter 240, Section .04 to reduce the minimum age requirement for Fire Fighters from 21 years to 18 years of age

Public Hearing for Ordinance #06-22, introduced March 16, 2022 - SECOND AND FINAL READING, amending the Codified Ordinances Chapter 1064, Section .04, Subsection (c) to allow a 5:00 AM start time for garbage collection

No questions or comments.

ORDINANCES

MOTION that Ordinance 04-22 entitled "An ORDINANCE of the Council of the City of Sharon, County of Mercer, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, amending the Codified Ordinances of the City of Sharon, Part Two "Administration", Chapter 280 "Employees Generally" Repealing Section .08 "Compulsory Retirements" to repeal same in its entirety" Pass FINAL reading by title.

Motion: Mr. Koerth Second: Mr. Sizer YES Mr. Koerth YES Mr. James Vote: YES Mr. Sizer YES Mrs. Bundrant

YES Mr. Galaska

<u>MOTION</u> that Ordinance 05-22 entitled "An ORDINANCE of the Council of the City of Sharon, County of Mercer, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, amending the Administrative Code of the City, Chapter 240 "Department of Fire-Rescue" Section .04 "Special Qualifications of Fire Fighter" to reduce the minimum age requirement from twenty-one (21) years old to eighteen (18) years old when pre-approved by the City's liability carrier" <u>Pass FINAL reading by title.</u>

Motion:Mr. JamesSecond:Mr. SizerVote:YES Mr. JamesYES Mr. GalaskaYES Mr. KoerthYES Mrs. Bundrant

YES Mr. Sizer

<u>MOTION</u> that Ordinance 06-22 entitled "An ORDINANCE of the Council of the City of Sharon, County of Mercer, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, amending the Codified Ordinances of the City of Sharon, Part Ten "Street, Utility, and Public Services Code", Title Six, Chapter 1064(c) to change the allowable start time from 6:00 AM to 5:00 AM Local Time" **Pass FINAL reading by title.**

Motion:Mr. KoerthSecond:Mr. SizerVote:YESMr. GalaskaYESMr. SizerYESMr. JamesYESMrs. Bundrant

YES Mr. Koerth

RESOLUTIONS

<u>MOTION</u> that Resolution #37-22 entitled "A RESOLUTION of the Council of the City of Sharon, Mercer County, Pennsylvania, approving payments for repair of the Silver Street Sink Hole" <u>be adopted</u>.

Motion:Mr. KoerthSecond:Mr. SizerVote:YES Mr. SizerYES Mr. KoerthYES Mr. GalaskaYES Mrs. Bundrant

YES Mr. James

<u>MOTION</u> that Resolution #38-22 entitled "A RESOLUTION of the Council of the City of Sharon, Mercer County, Pennsylvania, authorizing utilizing ARPA funds for marketing related expenses for Downtown Development and Events; amount not to exceed \$25,000" <u>be adopted</u>.

Motion:Mr. SizerSecond:Mr. KoerthVote:YESMr. KoerthYESMr. JamesYESMr. SizerYESMrs. Bundrant

YES Mr. Galaska

CONSENT AGENDA

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE CONSIDERED BY CITY COUNCIL TO BE ROUTINE CITY BUSINESS AND WILL BE ENACTED BY ONE MOTION AND ONE ROLL CALL VOTE. ANY COUNCIL MEMBER, CITY OFFICIAL OR CITIZENS WISHING CLARIFICATION OF AN ITEM MAY ASK A QUESTION BY RAISING THEIR HAND AND IDENTIFYING THE ITEM BEFORE ADOPTION OF THE ITEM.

<u>MOTION</u> that Resolution #39-22 entitled "A RESOLUTION of the Council of the City of Sharon, County of Mercer, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, authorizing, in accordance with Section 915 of the Home Rule Charter, The City Manager and Financial Officer to pay bills on attached Schedule "A" <u>be adopted</u>.

MOTION approving minutes from the March 16, 2022, Council Meeting and the April 6, 2022, Special Council Meeting **be adopted**.

<u>MOTION</u> that Resolution #40-22 entitled "A RESOLUTION of the Council of the City of Sharon, Mercer County, Pennsylvania, authorizing appointments for certain Committees, Boards and Authorities" be adopted.

- Recreation Commission
 - Christopher Ford
- Beautification Commission
 - Leah Vuich

Motion:Mr. KoerthSecond:Mr. JamesVote:YESMr. JamesYESMr. GalaskaYESMr. KoerthYESMrs. Bundrant

YES Mr. Sizer

COMMENTS:

CITY MANAGER: No comments.

NEWS MEDIA: No comments.

CITIZENS: No comments.

MR. JAMES: Mr. James asked if Reed Street would be repaired. Mr. Fiscus said the street was damaged by Aqua PA.

He will follow up and provide a timeline for repairs.

MR. SIZER: No comments.

MR. KOERTH: No comments.

MR. GALASKA: No comments.

MRS. BUNDRANT: Mrs. Bundrant said the roof replacement at the North Sharon Firehall is complete. They are taking reservations for events.

The Recreation Commission is holding their annual fundraiser on Saturday, May 14. Tickets are \$25 and include a meal and drinks for adults over 21 years old. \$100 drawings are held every 7 minutes, with a \$1,000 drawing at the end of the evening. Mrs. Bundrant has tickets available for anyone interested.

ADJOURNMENT

Meeting adjourned at 6:36 PM